
City of Sunset Hills, Missouri                                                  Watson Trail Park – Pickleball Court Improvements 
 

SC24-1656 Notice to Contractors INV - 1 
 

CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
The City of Sunset Hills, Missouri (the “City”) seeks bids from qualified contractors for the Watson Trail Park – 
Pickleball Court Improvements (the “Project”). 

 
Sealed bids addressed to the Community Center at 3915 S. Lindbergh Boulevard, Sunset Hills, Missouri, 63127 
will be accepted by the City until May 28, 2025 at 10:00 am (prevailing local time) at which time all bids received 
will be opened and read aloud. 
 
The Bid Documents are on file at the Community Center.  Bidders must contact the City directly to receive copies 
of the Bid Documents and provide the City contact information so that the City can ensure that all bidders are 
notified of any addendums.  Please contact Gerald Brown at gbrown@sunset-hills.com (email) or 314-842-7265 
(telephone number) for an electronic copy of the Bid Documents Any submission to the City of Bid Documents 
received from any source other than directly by the City may result in disqualification for failure to comply with 
these bidding procedures.  Copies of the Bid Documents may be obtained at a cost of $50.00.   
 
Bids should be clearly marked “BID OPENING: WATSON TRAIL PARK – PICKLEBALL COURT 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT – ATTN: DIRECTOR OF PARKS & RECREATION”.  Bids shall be submitted on 
the Bid Proposal form provided.  All work shall be performed according to City specifications. 
 
The successful bidder shall comply with applicable State provisions concerning the payment of prevailing wages 
on public works projects.  Accordingly, all workers performing work under the City-Contractor Agreement shall 
be paid not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as determined by the Department of Labor and Industrial 
Relations of the State of Missouri (or “MoDOLIR”).  A copy of the applicable Annual Wage Order and Incremental 
Increases for each occupational title required under this project is included in the Bid Documents. 
 
The successful bidder shall require all on-site employees to complete a ten-hour Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA) construction safety program provided by the contractor which includes a course in 
construction safety and health approved by OSHA or a similar program approved by MoDOLIR which is at least 
as stringent as an approved OSHA program, as required under Subsection 292.675.2 RSMo.  All employees are 
required to complete the program within sixty days of beginning work under this contract.  The successful bidder 
shall also require all subcontractors under the contractor to provide the ten-hour training program required under 
Subsection 292.675.2 RSMo. to such subcontractors’ on-site employees.   
 
Bid security in the amount of five (5%) percent of the Base Bid offered by the bidder as indicated on the Bid 
Proposal form shall accompany the bid submittal.  Bid security shall be in the form of a bank draft or certified 
check drawn upon a responsible, solvent bank and payable to the City or a satisfactory Bid Bond executed by 
the bidder and by a good and sufficient surety authorized to do business in Missouri. 
 
The City, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 45 USC 2000d to 20004-4 and 
Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Federally-assisted programs of the Department of 
Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to 
this Notice to Contractors, qualified minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids 
and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, familial status, 
national origin or political affiliation.  If you are a person that requires an accommodation or desires more 
information, please call Sunset Hills or RELAY MISSOURI 1-800-735-2966 TDD not later than 4:00 P.M. on the 
last day preceding the last day for accepting bids.  Offices are open between 8:00 A.M. and 4:30 P.M. Monday 
through Friday 
 
 
 

mailto:gbrown@sunset-hills.com


City of Sunset Hills, Missouri                                                  Watson Trail Park – Pickleball Court Improvements 
 

SC24-1656 Notice to Contractors INV - 2 
 

The City intends to award a contract for the Project based on the bid that, in the City’s sole discretion, is the best 
and most responsive bid that best meets the interests and requirements of the City.  The City reserves the right 
in the City’s sole discretion to reject any and all bids, to waive technicalities or deficiencies in any or all bids, to 
negotiate with any or all bidders or others for more favorable terms or prices, and to award a contract to other 
than the bidder submitting the lowest cost bid proposal, with or without negotiation.  The City reserves the right 
not to open a sole bid. A “Notice to Proceed” is anticipated in June 2025.  Work shall continue uninterrupted 
according to the Specifications. 
 


	1a-Cover
	F

	1b-Notice to Contractors
	2-Instruction To Bidders
	3-City-Contractor Agreement
	Comprehensive General Liability Insurance
	Name

	4-General Conditons
	5-Annual Wage Order
	5a-State Annual Wage Order-5-6-2025
	6-Job Special Provisions
	7a-Technical Specifications
	7b-1000-Coordination and Site Conditions - February 2014
	SECTION 1000 - COORDINATION AND SITE CONDITIONS
	END SECTION 1000


	7b-1100-Submittals - February 2012
	SECTION 1100 - SUBMITTALS

	7b-1200-Progress Schedules - September 2013
	SECTION 1200 - PROGRESS SCHEDULES

	7b-1300-Prod Shipment Handling Storage & Prot - February 2012
	7b-1400-Contract Closeout - February 2012
	7b-1500-Mobilization and Traffic Control - September 2011
	SECTION 1500 – MOBILIZATION AND TRAFFIC CONTROL

	7b-2200-Removal of Improvements and Pavement Millling - May 2013
	7b-2300-Earthwork - January 2015
	1. GENERAL
	2. DEFINITIONS
	3. SUBMITTALS
	4. IMPORTED MATERIAL ACCEPTANCE
	5. SHORING, SHEETING, BRACING, AND SLOPING
	6. EXCAVATION SAFETY
	7. CODES, ORDINANCES, AND STATUTES
	8. TOLERANCES
	9. PRODUCTS
	10. EXCAVATION
	11. EARTH FILL
	12. GRANULAR FILL
	13. SAND
	14. TOPSOIL
	15. WATER FOR COMPACTION
	16. COMPACTION EQUIPMENT
	17. MOISTURE CONTROL EQUIPMENT
	18. DEWATERING
	19. STORAGE OF EXCAVATED MATERIALS
	20. LIMITS OF EXCAVATION
	21. BACKFILL AND FILL
	22. PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION
	23. GRADING
	24. FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
	25. DISPOSAL OF EXCESS AND WASTE MATERIALS
	29. MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

	7b-2350-Erosion Control - August 2016
	1. GENERAL
	A. Prior to the preconstruction conference and the start of construction, the Contractor shall submit schedules for the implementation of temporary and permanent erosion control work, as applicable, for construction operations. No work shall start unt...
	3. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
	A. The Engineer may direct the Contractor to provide immediate permanent or temporary pollution control measures to prevent contamination of adjacent streams or other bodies of water. Such work may involve the construction of temporary berms, dikes, d...
	B. If the Engineer determines ditch checks, as shown on the plans, are not suitable due to site conditions, a combination of ditch checks and erosion control blankets or rock blankets shall be designed to effectively reduce flow velocities.
	12. GENERAL MAINTENANCE
	13. MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

	7b-3000-Sewers September 2020
	7b-3200-Handrails
	SECTION 3200 - HANDRAILS

	7b-3250-Chain Link Fencing
	SECTION 3250 – CHAIN LINK FENCING

	7b-3300 Site Amenities
	SECTION 3300 - SITE AMENITIES
	PART 1 - GENERAL
	1.02 REFERENCES
	1.03 SUBMITTALS
	1.04 QUALITY ASSURANCE
	1.05 PRODUCT DELIVERY AND STORAGE
	PART 2 - PRODUCTS
	PART 3 - EXECUTION

	7b-5000-Portland Cement Concrete - March 2018
	SECTION 5000 - PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE

	7b-5100-Segmental Concrete Retaining Wall System -
	SECTION 5100 - BLOCK CONCRETE RETAINING WALL SYSTEM
	1. GENERAL
	2. REFERENCE STANDARDS
	3. DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
	Internal Stability Minimum Factor of Safety
	Pullout (Peak) 1.5
	External Stability
	Base Sliding (static) 1.5
	In addition, to further clarify the Owner’s intent, the design shall:
	4. SUBMITTALS
	5. DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING
	6. PRODUCTS
	7. SEGMENTAL CONCRETE UNITS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:
	8. SOIL REINFORCEMENT
	9.  UNIT DRAINAGE FILL
	No. 4  (4.75 mm) 0-10
	10. REINFORCED BACKFILL
	11. BASE LEVELING PAD
	12. CONSTRUCTION
	13. FIELD QUALITY CONTROL AND ASSURANCE
	3) Gradation Analysis
	14. METHOD OF MEASUREMENT
	15. PAYMENT

	7b-5900-Electrical - Court Lighting
	a) Open trench installation to be at a minimum depth of 24 inches below finish grade elevation. After trench is open, the conduit shall be placed in the trench with all conduits connected to the conduits stubbed out of the concrete street light pole b...
	PHASE
	NUETRAL GROUND

	7b-6000 - Pavement Coating and Line Markings
	2. PRODUCTS
	3. PREPERATION AND APPLICATION
	4. COVERAGE
	5. PAYMENT

	7b-9000-Sodding
	8-Bid Proposal
	Signature of Authorized Representative

	9-Unit Price Extension Worksheet
	10-Bid Bond
	11-Performance and Maintenance Bond
	12-Payment Bond
	13-Subcontractor Utilization Form
	SUBCONTRACTOR UTILIZATION FORM

	14-Affidavit of Non-Collusion
	15-Anti-Discrimination Against Israel Act Certification
	16-Notice of Award
	17-Notice to Proceed



